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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr D G Coe

Scheme
:
Ellinger Heath Western (Management) Limited Pension Scheme

Respondent
:
1. Friends Provident Life and Pensions Limited (Friends Provident)

2. Belmont International Limited (Belmont)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION (dated 14 May 2002)

1. Mr Coe states that Friends Provident and Belmont failed to inform him in 1995 that his policy under the Scheme ceased to participate in the with-profits fund when he reached age 60.  He says that since 1995 he was misinformed twice in writing about the investment of his policy.  He questions whether: 

1.1. normal retirement date (NRD)/vesting date can be deferred and, if so, could the investment of the funds be switched without his advice; and 

1.2. NRD has two meanings, one for deferral and one for investment.  

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

PROVISIONS OF THE POLICY

3. When the Scheme was first set up Mr Coe’s benefits were housed under policy number 4044536 and at the time his NRD was his 67th birthday.  His NRD subsequently changed to his 60th birthday and at this stage policy number 4044536 was replaced by 7511607.  Later in 1993 the Scheme was wound up and at this stage the policy providing Mr Coe’s benefits was assigned to him resulting in policy number 7511607 being replaced by 7542933.

4. The policy schedule to policy number 7542933 shows Mr Coe’s normal retirement date as his 60th birthday.  The section headed “ANNUITY” under the policy schedule states:

“The Annuity shall participate in the profits of the office up to Normal Retirement Date.  A compound reversionary bonus will be added annually based upon the amount of Annuity purchased by premiums paid to date and bonus Annuity already allocated.”

MATERIAL FACTS

5. On 16 May 1995 Friends Provident sent Belmont a quotation of Mr Coe’s retirement benefits under the Scheme based on a proposed retirement date of 10 March 1995, ie his 60th birthday.  The quotation showed that a non-increasing annual pension of £3,420 could be secured with the projected fund value of £33,700.  There was nothing in this quotation to state the position with regard to Mr Coe’s benefits should he defer receipt of his benefits beyond his 60th birthday.  The quotation was stated to be guaranteed for 17 days.  This quotation was immediately forwarded by Belmont to Mr Coe.  

6. On 18 October 1995, Belmont wrote to Friends Provident stating that it never received the quotation sent on 16 May 1995.  

7. On 30 October 1995 Friends Provident sent Belmont a revised quotation for Mr Coe based on a proposed retirement date of 10 March 1995.  This quotation was not passed on to Mr Coe.  The quotation showed that an annual pension of £1,785.72 increasing at 5% per annum compound, with an attaching widow’s pension of £892.80 (also increasing at 5% per annum compound), could be secured with the projected fund value of £33,730.63.  The quotation was stated to be guaranteed for 17 days.  In addition, the section headed “LATE RETIREMENT OPTION” in the quotation stated:

“Where the Inland Revenue permit retirement to be deferred and you elect the option, the fund value of the benefits at normal retirement date will increase at a deposit rate of interest to be decided from time to time by Friends Provident.”

8. On 6 November 1995 Belmont wrote to Friends Provident confirming receipt of the quotation of 30 October 1995 and stating that Mr Coe had decided to defer his retirement until further notice.  Friends Provident sent Belmont a late retirement endorsement schedule for Mr Coe, which was passed on to him on 6 December 1995.  The endorsement schedule provided:

“Whereas the Life Assured has survived until the Vesting Date as stated within, it is hereby declared that payment of the annuity is deferred until the Life Assured retires from the service of the Employer or until earlier death and the annuity will be increased during the period of deferment.”

9. In February 1997 Mr Coe telephoned Belmont requesting appropriate forms to enable him to switch the investment of his benefits under the Scheme and other investments he had.  Belmont wrote to him on 19 February 1997 informing him that the benefits under the Scheme were invested in Friends Provident’s with-profits fund and due to the style of the contract it was not possible to switch his investments.

10. In February 2000 Mr Coe queried with Belmont the reason for the lack in investment performance of his benefits under the Scheme.  Belmont responded as follows:

“I have taken the opportunity to peruse your various files, in an attempt to find the quotation you referred to… in your 3rd paragraph.  This was the illustration from Friends Provident in … 1995.  I have managed to find the enclosed, however the figures differ from those mentioned in your letter.  The fund value at that time stood at £33,730.63, and this was providing an immediate annual pension of £1,785.72.  In order to help my investigations, I would be grateful if you could forward to me a copy of the illustration you are referring to.

I note your comments regarding the relative under-performance of the Friends Provident Policy.  I would point out that the fund is invested in Friends Provident With Profit fund, so this may well account for the relative under- performance against your other pensions, which tend to be invested in a more aggressive equity based environment.” 

11. On 29 April 2000 Belmont wrote to Mr Coe enclosing illustrations from Friends Provident of his benefits under the scheme and informing him that his policy was now 100% invested in a deposit account.  Belmont added that this change took place automatically when he did not take the benefits under the Scheme at his specified retirement age.

12. Friends Provident has offered Mr Coe an ex-gratia payment of £500, which he rejected.

13. Belmont offered to pay Mr Coe £2,170.92, claiming that this was the difference between the current value of his fund and the value it would have been if it had remained in Friends Provident’s with-profit fund.  This offer was made on the proviso that he withdrew his complaint.  He rejected this offer.

SUBMISSIONS

14. Mr Coe says:

14.1. At the time he decided to defer taking his benefits from the Scheme and before that he had made no enquiries with Belmont or Friends Provident of what would happen to the investment of the policy.  He felt that all he was asking was for a simple deferment, which was basically what the subsequent endorsement said.  

14.2. Since 1995 he has been misinformed twice in writing as to the investment of his Scheme benefits.

14.3. Friends Provident has relied heavily on the quotation of 30 October 1995, which contained a late retirement option clause advising that there would be a change in investment.  However, this quotation was never sent to him.

14.4. Friends Provident told Belmont at least twice that his Scheme benefits were still invested in the with-profits fund and then rely on a late retirement option clause contained in a quotation, which was issued nearly 8 months after he had reached 60.

14.5. There was no late retirement option clause in the quotation issued in May 1995.

14.6. As the Scheme was originally set up with a NRD at age 67 and subsequently changed to his 60th birthday, in 1983, he was entitled to think that his NRD could be deferred for five years to his 65th birthday without a change in investment.

14.7. The replacement to the original policy, when his NRD was changed from his 67th to his 60th birthday, states that participation in the with-profits fund continues until normal retirement age when the annuity is then payable.  It does not state what happens when the annuity or the NRD is deferred.

14.8. If the policy states that investment is in the with-profits fund until NRD/vesting date and that date is deferred by agreement, then the investment should remain unchanged.  The policy did not state that investment in the with-profits fund was until 10 March 1995 or his 60th birthday.  It stated that it was up to NRD.  If NRD is deferred then does not the investment in the with-profits fund remain until the actual NRD/vesting date.  

14.9. He was content at the thought that his fund was invested in the with-profits fund, and as the proposed demutualisation of Friends Provident was forthcoming there was the likelihood of a substantial windfall.  

14.10. The endorsement schedule issued in late 1995 does not specify the consequence of “late retirement”.

15. Belmont responded:

15.1. On the basis of Friends Provident’s May 1995 quotation, Mr Coe made his decision to defer receipt of his pension from the Scheme.  He notified Belmont of his decision by letter in November 1995.

15.2. The quotation provided by Friends Provident in October 1995, which was on a different basis to the May 1995 quotation, was not sent to Mr Coe because at that stage he had already decided to defer receipt of his pension.

15.3. The October 1995 quotation had been sent by Friends Provident, because Belmont had mistakenly believed that it had not received the May 1995 quotation.  Belmont believed that the terms of the October 1995 quotation were the same as those contained in the May 1995 quotation.  

15.4. The May 1995 quotation did not contain the “late retirement clause” stating that in the event retirement is deferred, the fund value as at normal retirement date would increase at a rate of interest prescribed by Friends Provident.  The “late retirement clause” had been added to the October 1995 quotation, but this was not drawn to Belmont’s attention by Friends Provident.

15.5. In February 1997, and towards the end of 1999, Belmont had specifically raised queries with Friends Provident as to the status of Mr Coe’s pension holdings.  On both occasions Friends Provident advised Belmont that Mr Coe’s policy continued to be held in the with-profits fund.  

15.6. Despite Friends Provident’s assertions, nowhere in any of the documentation that had previously been available to Belmont or Mr Coe was it made clear that at NRD the fund value would increase on an interest-only basis.

15.7. The provisions under the section headed “ANNUITY” in the policy schedule simply confirm that the policy would be invested in the with-profits fund up to NRD.  The provision does not deal with what might occur should the pension be deferred.  

15.8. Mr Coe seeks to be put back in the same position he would have been in had his pension benefits remained in the with-profits fund during the period of deferment of his pension.  This is not a form of redress that can be provided to Mr Coe.  Whether or not Friends Provident or Belmont was to blame for Mr Coe’s misunderstanding as to the investment of his pension monies, the fact remains that he could not have retained his pension monies in the with-profits fund.  Had Mr Coe been advised that on deferment his pension benefit would increase on an interest only basis, he would have had the choice of accepting this or, alternatively, taking immediate retirement.  It was simply not an option available to him to demand that his pension monies remain in the with-profits fund.

15.9. It is not clear that had Mr Coe been provided with the option of retiring immediately in 1995 or deferring his pension, even on an interest only basis, he would have chosen to retire.  Mr Coe has three policies, in addition to his policy with Friends Provident, which are deferred.  He does not currently have any need for income and his attitude has always been consistent in that he wishes to defer retirement for as long as possible.  

15.10. Equally, it is not open to Mr Coe to argue that he should be provided with redress for windfall benefits which he would have received on demutualisation had his benefits remained in the with-profits fund.  His benefits could never have remained in the with-profits fund and accordingly he could never have received the windfall benefits for which he seeks compensation.  

15.11. Despite the above comments, Belmont obtained from Friends Provident the notional value of Mr Coe’s fund had he remained in the with-profits fund since 1995 and this value is £51,800.  The current value of his fund is £48,900.  Therefore, the difference between the two values is marginal.

16. Friends Provident responded:

16.1. It is accepted that the late retirement endorsement does not mention that the member will no longer be in the with-profit fund.  However, the covering letter enclosing the endorsement requests that the document is attached to the policy document.  The policy states that the participation in the with-profits fund is only up to the vesting date, ie 10 March 1995.

16.2. It is acknowledged that Belmont was not the original advisor in respect of the Scheme, but it does have a responsibility to investigate what type of scheme it was and it was provided with copies of the policies and deeds of assignments.

16.3. When the NRD of the policy was brought forward to Mr Coe’s 60th birthday in 1983, Friends Provident dealt with the trustees of the Scheme.  Mr Coe has provided no evidence to support his claim that he was entitled to think that NRD could be deferred for five years to 65 without a change in investment.  This is not stated in the policy wording.

16.4. While it is agreed that there was a change in the wording of the quotations issued in May and October 1995, this was definitely not due to a change in the terms of the policy.  It was always the case that policy monies ceased to be invested in the with-profit fund after NRD.  

16.5. As the policy was assigned to Mr Coe, following the demutualisation of Friends Provident, he was entitled to compensation for the loss of membership rights following demutualisation.  However, the policy ceased to be in the with-profits fund from the vesting date, ie 10 March 1995, and therefore he was not eligible for any further payments that were made to members in the with-profits fund.

16.6. Recognising that Mr Coe had been given misleading information, Friends Provident offered him an ex-gratia payment of £500.  

CONCLUSIONS

17. Mr Coe has assumed that if nothing is said in his policy the default position if the annuity or the NRD is deferred, is that the policy participates in the with-profits fund.  I can see no basis for that assumption.  

18. The NRD under policy number 7542933 was Mr Coe’s 60th birthday.  When Mr Coe decided not to start receiving his benefits from the Scheme on reaching his 60th birthday, this did not mean that his NRD had been deferred.  His NRD remained as his 60th birthday.  

19. The policy schedule to policy number 7542933 clearly states that the policy participates in the Friends Provident’s with-profits fund up to Mr Coe’s NRD.  Mr Coe claims that as his pension arrangement with Friends Provident was originally set up with a NRD of 67 he was entitled to think that when his NRD was changed to 60 his actual retirement could be deferred for five years, to his 65th birthday, without a change in investment.  Mr Coe may have thought this, but the fact of the matter is that as his NRD had changed from 67 to 60 and the policy could no longer participate in Friends Provident’s with-profits fund after age 60.  

20. I accept that Mr Coe had been mis-informed by Belmont on at least on two occasions that his fund was invested in the Friends Provident’s with-profit fund.  However, the evidence shows that these two occasions were after he had decided to defer his retirement.  There is nothing to show that Mr Coe was mis-informed about the investment of his policy before he had made the decision to defer his retirement.  Thus while there has been maladministration on the part of Belmont that maladministration has itself not been the cause of injustice to Mr Coe.  

21. While I accept that the endorsement schedule (see paragraph 8) does not specify the consequence of “late retirement”, it also does not state that the policy will participate in the with-profits fund should Mr Coe decide to defer his retirement beyond age 60.  The endorsement schedule states that the annuity will be increased during the period of deferment, but does not state the rate the increase that would apply.

22. For the reasons given in paragraphs 17 to 21 above, I do not uphold the complaint that injustice has been caused to Mr Coe. 
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

29 August 2003
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